

No. 07-77

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOB RILEY, GOVERNOR OF ALABAMA, APPELLANT

v.

YVONNE KENNEDY, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES IN PART**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

GRACE CHUNG BECKER

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

GREGORY G. GARRE

Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DIANA K. FLYNN

GREGORY B. FRIEL

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

I. This Court has jurisdiction over this appeal 10

II. The district court correctly held that Alabama implemented a change affecting voting that is subject to Section 5 preclearance 12

A. Section 5 applies to all changes affecting voting, even when those changes are triggered by state courts 13

B. Act No. 85-237 is the relevant baseline for identifying a change in voting practices under Section 5 15

1. The appropriate Section 5 baseline is the practice currently “in force or effect” 16

2. An existing practice’s invalidity under state law is irrelevant 19

3. Act No. 85-237 is an appropriate baseline because it was “in force or effect” before the voting change at issue here 22

C. Appellant’s “state sovereignty” arguments do not compel a different result 24

D. The district court’s application of Section 5 does not make the statute unworkable 29

Conclusion 33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	22
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	25
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	2, 3, 24, 26
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	2, 16
<i>Berry v. Doles</i> , 438 U.S. 190 (1978)	12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	9, 13, 14, 27, 32
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) ...	12
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	6, 19, 20
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	29
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	28
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	11
<i>Dotson v. City of Indianola</i> , 521 F. Supp. 934 (N.D. Miss. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 456 U.S. 1002 (1982)	17
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	18, 20
<i>Gresham v. Harris</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1179 (N.D. Ga.), <i>vacated sub nom. Poole v. Gresham</i> , 488 U.S. 978 (1988), <i>reinstated opinion aff'd</i> , 495 U.S. 954 (1990) ..	17
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	14, 15
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976)	11
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) ..	14, 18, 28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	18
<i>LULAC v. Texas</i> , 995 F. Supp. 719 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	14, 25
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	32
<i>McMillin, In re</i> , 642 So. 2d 1336 (Miss. 1994)	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	22
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	27
<i>Myers v. City of McComb</i> , No. 3:05CV481BN (S.D. Miss. Nov. 23, 2005)	31
<i>Myers v. City of McComb</i> , 943 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2006)	31
<i>NAACP, DeKalb County Chapter v. Georgia</i> , 494 F. Supp. 668 (N.D. Ga. 1980)	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	28
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	15
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	9, 19, 21, 26
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	15, 17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	28
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	15, 17
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	28
<i>Reynolds v. Katzenbach</i> , 248 F. Supp. 593 (S.D. Ala. 1965)	32
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 928 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2005)	5
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	28
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	28, 32
<i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> , 534 So. 2d 237 (Ala. 1988)	3, 4

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	11	
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	28	
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	13	
<i>Williams v. Lide</i> , 628 So. 2d 531 (Ala. 1993)	31	
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	17, 18, 22, 23	
Constitutions, statutes and regulations:		
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	25, 26	
Ala. Const.:		
Art. IV, § 105	4	
Art. VIII, § 181	22	
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577		18
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> :		
42 U.S.C. 1973c (2006) (§ 5)	<i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. 1973c(a) (2006)	2, 3, 9, 10, 13, 16	
42 U.S.C. 1973j(d)	1, 3	
42 U.S.C. 1973l(b)	24	
Voting Rights Language Assistance Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-344, 106 Stat. 921		18
28 U.S.C. 2101(b)	10	
Act No. 85-237, 1985 Ala. Laws 137	<i>passim</i>	
Act No. 2004-455, 2004 Ala. Laws 809	4, 5	
Act No. 2006-342, 2006 Ala. Laws 913	5	
Act No. 2006-570, 2006 Ala. Laws 1331	29	

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Ala. Code:	
§ 11-3-6 (1977)	3
§ 11-3-6 (1989)	4
§ 12-6 (1959)	3
§ 17-3-52 (LexisNexis 2007)	29
§ 17-4-122 (LexisNexis 2005)	29
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-1-29 (West 1999)	30
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-3202 (LexisNexis 2003)	30
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51:	
Section 51.6	2
Section 51.12	18
Section 51.13(i)	2
Section 51.54(a)	2
Appendix	2
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	13, 19
52 Fed. Reg. 488 (1987)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	20
Letter from Bill Lann Lee, Acting Ass't Att'y Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to T.H. Freeland IV, Freeland & Freeland (Aug. 17, 1998) ..	30
Letter from Deval L. Patrick, Assistant Att'y Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Mark Givhan, Deputy Att'y Gen., State of Alabama (Nov. 22, 1994)	31

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from James P. Turner, Acting Ass't Att'y Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Hon. Jimmy Evans, Attorney Gen., State of Alabama (July 23, 1993)	30
Letter from John R. Dunne, Assistant Att'y Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Hon. Daniel E. Lungren, Attorney Gen., State of California (Feb. 28, 1992)	30
Letter from John R. Dunne, Assistant Att'y Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Hon. Robert A. Butterworth, Attorney Gen., State of Florida (Aug. 12, 1992)	30
Letter from John R. Dunne, Assistant Att'y Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Virginia B. Ragle, Assistant Att'y Gen., State of Alaska (July 8, 1992)	30
Letter from John Tanner, Chief, Voting Section, Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to John J. Park, Jr., Special Ass't Att'y Gen., State of Alabama (July 26, 2007)	5
Letter from John Tanner, Chief, Voting Section, Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Reese Partridge, Assistant Att'y Gen., State of Mississippi (July 26, 2007)	31
Letter from Joseph D. Rich, Acting Chief, Voting Section, Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Lynda K. Woodall, Assistant Att'y Gen., State of Alabama (Apr. 10, 2000)	29

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Assistant Att’y Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Hon. Knox V. Jenkins, Jr., Senior Resident Judge, Superior Ct. of Johnston County, N.C. (July 12, 2002)	30
Letter from Wm. Bradford Reynolds, Assistant Att’y Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Glen Browder, Secretary of State of Alabama (June 22, 1987)	3
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	20
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1986)	13
